### DECISION NOTICE OF AN INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET

### DATE OF DECISION 1 November 2023

### **DATE DECISION PUBLISHED 1 November 2023**

**DATE DECISION WILL COME INTO FORCE** and implemented, unless the decision is called in, in accordance with section 7.25 of the Gwynedd Council Constitution 8 November 2023

Cabinet Member: Councillor Dilwyn Morgan, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing

#### **SUBJECT**

Approval to implement the CCTV project

### **DECISION**

To approve the extension of CCTV in Bangor, Caernarfon and Pwllheli, to be funded through the Shared Prosperity Fund

### REASON WHY THE DECISION IS NEEDED

Please see attached officer report

### DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND ANY RELEVANT DISPENSATIONS APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL'S STANDARDS COMMITTEE

None

### ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO MAKING THE DECISION

Consultation with Gwynedd Council Statutory Officers

The results of the consultations are reported upon in the attached report

## DECISION NOTICE OF AN INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET – OFFICER REPORT

Name and title of Cabinet Member/s:	Councillor Dilwyn Morgan, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing
Name and title of Report Author :	Daron Marged Owens – Community Safety Senior Operational Officer
Date of Decision :	1 November 2023
Signature of Cabinet Member/s :	D. Morgan.

**Subject :** Approval to implement the CCTV project

**Recommendation for the Decision :** Approve the extension of CCTV in Bangor, Caernarfon and Pwllheli, to be funded through the Shared Prosperity Fund.

Reason and justification behind the Decision: The implementation of this plan will enable us to extend our CCTV systems in areas where we already have a presence. The locations of the new cameras have been chosen following extensive conversations with the Police as experts on areas where crime occurs or where members of the public feel unsafe. The result of this project will be a reduction in crime in the neighborhood and improved feelings of safety in our towns. The financial implications are set out in Appendix 1.

Declarations of personal interest by any Cabinet Member consulted with and any relevant dispensations approved by the Standards Committee

# Cofnod o unrhyw fuddiant a ddatganwyd gan unrhyw Aelod Cabinet yr ymgynghorwyd â hwy ac unrhyw oddefeb gan Bwyllgor Safonau :

### Any consultations undertaken prior to making the decision :

Head of Finance – I am satisfied that the amount allotted for this scheme is consistent with previous decisions on financial allocations from the Shared Prosperity Fund and have no objection to the decision sought.

Monitoring Officer – No observations to add in relation to propriety.